Liquidity Borrowings, trade payables and derivative Rolling cash flow forecasts Availability of committed credit
financial instruments lines and borrowing facilities

136  Austal Limited  | Notes to the consolidated financial statements

Exposure

The Group had the following exposures to interest rate risk at the end of the reporting period:

Sensitivity

Profit and Loss is sensitive to higher or lower interest income from cash and cash equivalents and
interest expenses on borrowings as a result of changes in interest rates. There would be no material
impact on other components of Equity as a result of changes in interest rates.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonable change in interest rates to the Profit
and Loss after tax. A normal level of volatility has been assessed as 100 basis points and the
sensitivity below has been calculated on that basis. The Board notes that interventions by central
banks to stimulate economies impacted by COVID-19 caused extremely low levels of volatility in
FY2021, after high levels of volatility were experienced during FY2020.

The sensitivity analysis assumes that the change in interest rates is effective from the beginning of
the financial year and the balances are constant over the year.

2021 2020

’000 ’000

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 346,899$   396,667$

Derivative contracts 4,250   2,404

Total 351,149$   399,071$

Financial liabilities

Interest bearing liabilities (147,204)$   (165,180)$

Derivative contracts (2,728)   (9,378)

Total (149,932)$   (174,558)$

Net exposure 201,217$   224,513$

2021 2020

’000 ’000

Post tax gain / (loss)

+1.00% (100 basis points) 1,729$   1,887$

-1.00% (100 basis points) (1,729)   (1,887)

Austal Limited  |  Notes to the consolidated financial statements  137

2. Foreign currency risk

Source of risk

The Group is exposed to currency risk on sales, purchases or components for construction that are
denominated in a currency other than the respective functional currencies of the Group entities,
primarily Australian Dollars (AUD) for the Australia operations and US Dollars (USD) for the USA,
Philippines and Vietnam operations. The Group is also exposed to foreign exchange movements
(primarily in USD) on the translation of the earnings, assets and liabilities of its foreign operations.